
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .   
www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/contact-us 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 17th September 
2020.   
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26   (Pages 9 - 38) 

6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/22 - FIRST DRAFT 
SAVINGS PLANS   

(Pages 39 - 44) 

7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND 
QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2020-21   

(Pages 45 - 74) 

8 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 75 - 80) 

9 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING    

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 14th December, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee - Hybrid 
Meeting - Conference 

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



  

Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Gillian Burnett, 
Andrew Fear, Tony Kearon, Mike Stubbs, Paul Waring, Amelia Rout, 
Graham Hutton, Sarah Pickup and David Grocott 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: John Cooper 
John Tagg 
Kenneth Owen 
Barry Panter 

Elizabeth Shenton 
Dave Jones 
Andrew Parker 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Mike Stubbs 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Andrew Parker 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Hutton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June, 2020 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader advised that the update would be covered by items contained within this 
agenda. 
 

5. BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding actions being taken across the Council 
to recover from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The report had been 
considered by Cabinet on 9 September. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

2 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg advised Members that this Council 
had now moved towards ‘full recovery mode’ with people now returning to the office.  
 
There had been a recent rise in cases but all health and safety aspects were being 
followed.   
 
Customer Services had been a key success, with the use of telephone and online 
services and the opening up of Castle House for self-service facilities. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 which outlined the five areas of the 
recovery work. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to paragraph 2.16 which stated that there would be a 
£900,000 deficit from income and whilst  he understood that the Council did have 
time to recover it – he asked if it was a prudent figure. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that the Council’s Section 151 Officer did operate with prudence and the 
Council was in as good a position as could be expected under the circumstances.  As 
long as there were no other crises, the figure was realistic. 
 
The Leader stated that the figure was a prudent assumption.  Nobody could say how 
long the current situation would last and how the budget would be affected by it. 
 
Councillor Pickup referred to paragraph 2.19 and stated that she could understand 
the NNDR figure being down and asked what the Council Tax figure was modelled 
on and how it was arrived at.  She asked if it was the Council having difficulty in 
collecting it or was it due to people’s circumstances? 
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Resources and Support Services and Section 
151 Officer, Jan Willis advised that the impact on Council Tax Collection was not as 
bad as it could have been, due to the Council Tax Hardship Fund which reduced the 
Council Tax liability for people on income support.  As a result, Council Tax debt 
would be either wiped out completely or significantly reduced. 
 
There was an impact on the wider budget as the Council Tax Support Scheme had to 
be funded.  This did not impact on the Collection Fund.  This had put some pressure 
onto the budget which had been factored into the accounts. 
 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 
 

6. FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND RECOVERY PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Financial Sustainability and Recovery 
Plan. 
 
The Leader advised that the first part of this report had been covered under the Back 
on Track report.  Members were referred to paragraph 2.9 of this report which 
outlined the services provided by the Council, financial sustainability and how things 
had changed as a result of the pandemic. 
 
People were using technology more and the Council had used this to adopt new 
ways of working. 

Page 4



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

3 

 
The Council did need to make a saving – which had been required before the 
pandemic and any Council Tax impact would affect the budget. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to paragraph 2.6 asking if the £500,000 Council Tax 
shortfall was a correct figure.  He was happy that the Government would fill 95% of 
the gap but it would still leave £1M to be paid back over three years.  Councillor 
Stubbs.asked if that could be sustained.  The Council would be taking a medium term 
hit – recovering the money over three years which would still have to be shown as a 
loss. 
 
Jan Willis stated that there had been a slight misunderstanding.   The Council would 
have to recoup the Collection Fund losses in the following year and this would have 
to be budgeted for.  The Government would relax that requirement which would allow 
it to be recouped over three years. 
 
In addition, proposals would be brought forward for any Collection Fund losses to be 
shared between the Government and the Council.  No details have come forward as 
yet but it was expected that the Council would not have to recover the full £500,000. 
 
The Council did have reserves that could be used to cover any residual losses. 
 
The Leader stated that, when this Committee met in June, the Council had been 
awaiting another round of funding from the Government which had now been 
received. 
 
Dialogue needed to continue as there was still uncertainty around the effect of the 
pandemic in the near future. 
 
The Chair stated that careful attention needed to be paid as to what the officers were 
saying.  Help would not normally be given by the Government so any assistance 
would make things easier. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency would look at the terms for any further 
cash injections from the Government. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 
 
 
 

7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST QUARTER (APRIL 
- JUNE) 2020-21  
 
Consideration was given to a report on The Financial and Performance Review – 
First Quarter. 
 
The Leader stated that this was the first full quarter in lockdown and said that there 
were highlights as to how staff had reacted to the pandemic. 
 
Planning staff had worked greatly throughout the pandemic and had continued to get 
applications through. 
 
The new recycling service had been introduced and levels had increased due to 
more options being available and the reintroduction of the food waste collection 
service. 

Page 5
[...]
or Hutton would like the Committee to consider Council 
Procurement at its June meeting next year.  
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.49 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

14 December 2020 
 
Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Resources and Support Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present updated financial forecasts for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26 and set out how the Council will 
allocate its resources over the medium term to deliver its objectives. 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 

1. Note the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
2. Note the funding gap of £1.790m in 2021/22 and £5.911m over the 5 year period covered by 

the MTFS. 
3. Note the current uncertainty regarding the medium term impact of Covid and local 

government funding and the need for scenario planning and identification of savings 
options for best, worst and medium case scenarios. 

  

Reasons 
 
To ensure the Council meets its statutory duty to set a balanced budget in February 2021. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet agreed a Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2020/21 to 

2024/25 in October 2019. This report updates the assumptions from that time and sets out 
the strategy for development of the 2021/22 budget and MTFS for 2021/22 to 2025/26. 

 
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The strategy is set out in twelve sections and the key elements of each section are 

summarised below. 
 
2.2 The MTFS provides an overarching framework for the allocation of resources to the 

Council’s key priorities as set out in the Council Plan. A mid-term review of the Counci
[...]
ople. 

 
2.7 The third and fourth sections of the MTFS cover the context in which the Council operates – 

the global and UK economy and the specific characteristics and challenges of the borough. 
 

2.8 The coronavirus pandemic has precipitated a worldwide recession which is the most severe 
in generations. This, together with demographic trends, will have a significant impact on 
employment and demand for Council services over the next five years.  

 
2.9 The current MTFS approved by Cabinet in October 2019 forecast a budget gap of £4.446m 

over the period 2021/22 to 2024/25. The MTFS is being rolled forward by a year and 
assumptions revisited. The COVID-19 pandemic has changed the position significantly 
creating financial challenge and uncertainty in equal measure. Most challenging is the 
forecast of the tax base for both Council Tax and Business Rates. The current central 
forecast is for a gap in 2021/22 of £1.790m and over the 5 year period of the MTFS 
£5.911m. 

 
2.10 In the current financial year the Council has received significant additional Government 

support in the form of emergency Covid grants of just under £2m plus a compensation 
scheme for lost income from fees and charges. However, at this time it is unclear what the 
medium to long term impact of Covid will be on the Council’s tax base and the level of 
Government support for any continuing losses and additional expenditure requirements. In 
addition the shape and timing of changes to the local government funding regime including 
business rates retention and a potential reset have not been confirmed. The level of 
uncertainty is unprecedented and consequently there is a need to develop alternative 
scenarios which will enable the Council to plan on the basis of a range of potential 
outcomes reflecting a deeper and longer lasting impact of the crisis. 

 
2.11 Over the summer and early autumn the groundwork for the MTFS has been undertaken 

including review of the Borough Profile and 
[...]
 resources to support service delivery and facilitate the 
achievement of key objectives. The strategy has been reviewed and updated in light of the 
impact of COVID-19, expected capital receipts from asset disposals and the decision to 
press ahead with the refurbishment of the Kidsgrove Sports Centre. The capital financing 
requirement is set to increase to £22.629m by 2029/30 and the revenue implications have 
been reflected in the revised MTFS. 

 
2.16 Work on the detail of the 2021/22 budget including investment and savings proposals is at 

an advanced stage and is being overseen by a Financial Recovery Board chaired by the 
Leader of the Council. Draft budget proposals will be presented to Cabinet and Finance, 
Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee in December and finalised in January 
following public consultation and receipt of the Council’s final funding settlement. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee note the draft MTFS, note 
the funding gap of £1.790m in 2021/22 and £5.5911m over the life of the MTFS. The 
Committee is also asked to note the current uncertainty regarding the medium term 
impact of Covid and local government funding and the need for scenario planning and 
identification of savings options for best, worst and medium case scenarios. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget by February 2021. Best practice 

is for financial planning to take place over a 5 year period in the form of a Medium Term 
Financial Strategy that sets out how the Council plans to allocate resources to meet its 
objectives. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 None. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy is not a statutory document but it is considered best 

practice. 

Page 11



  
 

  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Local authorities have a responsibility to meet the Public Sector Duty of the Equ
[...]
roviding crucial 

advice to businesses. 

 

 The Partnerships Team led on work with the Realise Foundation and Support Staffordshire to ensure vulnerable people access to food and 
medical supplies and ensured that temporary accommodation was made available for anyone rough sleeping or homeless. 

 

 The Bereavement Team responded to a significant increase in demand, and successfully managed crematorium and cemeteries with 
essential social distancing and established live streaming of funeral services 
 

  
 
  

P
age 43

P
age 37



  

  

Appendix B - Refreshed MTFS Assumptions 
 

 Existing 
MTFS 
2021/22 

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Employees 529 647 586 565 550 565 

Premises 30 15 27 27 28 28 

Transport 6 10 10 10 10 10 

Income (2) 210 421 247 (100) (108) 

Financing 754 478 550 229 442 24 

Spending 
Pressures 

50 430     

Total 
Pressures 

1367 1790 1594 1078 930 519 

       

Savings       

Income (50) (50)     

Digital (150) (150) (150) (150) (150) (150) 

Commercial (250) 0 (250) (250) (250) (250) 

Staffing 
Related 

(37) (631)     

Good 
Housekeeping 

(13) (46)     

Tax Base (150) 0 (109) (167) (170) (172) 

Council Tax 
Increase 

(227) (187) (188) (190) (191) (191) 

Financing  (125) (125) (125)   

Total 
Savings 

(877) (1189) (822) (882) (761) (763) 

Gap 490 601 772 196 169 (244) 

 

Page 44Page 38



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

14 December 2020 
 
Report Title: Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 – First Draft Savings Plans 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Resources and Support Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Committee of the first draft proposals being considered to balance the 2021/22 revenue 
budget and the proposed capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That: 
 

1. The Committee note the first draft proposals as set out in the Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
to the report. 

2. The Committee identify any areas where further information is required for consideration. 
3. The Committee suggest any further areas of savings that should be considered. 

  

Reasons 

To enable the Committee to review the proposals and to determine whether further information is required 
on any of the proposals. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council’s Draft MTFS for 2021/22 to 2025/26 was endorsed by Cabinet on 11 November 

2020. It indicated that there will be a budget “gap” of £1.790m in respect of 2021/22 and that 
this will need to be closed in order to produce a balanced budget. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has changed the position significantly creating financial challenge 

and uncertainty in equal measure. Most challenging is the forecast of the tax base for both 
Council Tax and Business Rates. The Draft MTFS provides for a gap in 2021/22 of £1.790m 
and over the 5 year period of the MTFS of £5.911m. The Comprehensive Spending Review 
announcements on 25 November 20202 and other issues detailed below reduce this gap to 
£1.275m in 2021/22 and to £5.047m over the 5 year period of the MTFS. 

 
2.2 The Comprehensive Spending Review announced that a public sector pay freeze would be 

imposed with the exception of those employees earning below the United Kingdom’s median 
wage of £24,000, who will be entitled to a £250 pay award. 

 
2.3 If implemented within Local Government the pay freeze will reduce the gap by £0.377m in 

2021/22 and the gap over the 5 year period of the MTFS by £0.425m. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
2.4 The spending review announced that there would be an equitable sharing of local taxation 

collection losses between local authorities and the Treasury. The Spending Review papers 
show that the government intends to use a scheme similar to the income compensation and 
cover 75% of local government’s collection fund deficits. Whilst further detail is awaited, it is 
assumed that this will reduce the gap by £0.039m in 2021/22 in relation to the Council’s share 
of the Council Tax collection fund forecast deficit and by £0.094m in 2021/22 in relation to the 
Council’s share of the Business Rates collection fund forecast deficit. The gap over the 5 year 
period of the MTFS will reduce by £0.398m. 

 
2.5    It was also announced that there would be an extension to the Income Compensation Scheme 

for fees and charges to the end of the first quarter in 2021/22 which will help reduce the income 
pressure together with further funding for temporary accommodation costs. 

 
2.6 The capital programme as shown in appendix 2 and the updated financing assumptions for 

this expenditure have resulted in a reduction in the pressure included in the MTFS of £0.005m 
in 2021/22 and a reduction of £0.041m over the 5 year period of the MTFS (i.e. minimum 
revenue provision and interest payable)  

  
2.7 It is also proposed that in order to boost environmental sustainability within the Borough, 

£0.100m per annum over the life of the MTFS be ring-fenced from the Borough Growth Fund 
to enable such projects to be fully funded. 

 
2.8 As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the financial challenge the pandemic has raised, 

the Council has commissioned a full organisational review. This has identified a requirement 
to make significant changes to the way Council services are delivered, recognising both the 
impact of the pandemic in terms of creating more and different demands on Council services 
and the need to retain focus on the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in the community, 
whilst maximising opportunities for residents to help themselves, ensuring that they have a 
consistent and efficient interaction with the council when needed. A major programme of work 
(the One Council Programme) will be undertaken over the period 2021/22 to 2022/23 to 
implement the necessary changes, which
[...]
ess with 
Council Plan 
Alignment to MTFS and 

P
age 79



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

DATE OF MEETING ITEM BACKGROUND/OBJECTIVES OUTCOME 

 
 
Commercial Strategy 
 
 
Asset Management 
Strategy 

 
 
Update on progress 
 
 
Update on progress 

Budget 
 
Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 
 
Alignment to Council Plan and 
MTFS 

 

August 2020 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26
	Draft MTFS 2021-2026
	5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2025/26
	Draft MTFS 2021-2026



	6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/22 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS
	7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2020-21
	FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2020 - 2021
	11 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2020 - 2021

	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2
	11 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2020 - 2021
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 2


	Appendix B Q2 FP report
	11 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER (JULY - SEPTEMBER) 2020 - 2021
	Appendix B Q2 F&P report



	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th December, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Gillian Burnett 
Andrew Fear 
 

Paul Waring 
Amelia Rout 
Graham Hutton 
 

Sarah Pickup 
David Grocott 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kearon and M Stubbs.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record subject to an amendment to the Work Programme item that the 
Procurement item be reconsidered informally in May 2021 as to the availability of 
resources to provide a report and the timescales for any future report. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg, reported that all items were covered as separate 
matters on the agenda. 
 

5. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2025/26  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 
introduced the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The report 
had been endorsed by Cabinet on 11th November 2020 when a budget ‘gap’ of 
£1.790m was predicted in respect of the budget 2021/22.  This gap would need to be 
closed to produce a balanced budget and how this would be achieved was the 
subject of the next item on the agenda.   
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

2 

The Council had received significant additional support from Government in terms of 
Covid grants as well as a compensation scheme for lost income from fees and 
charges.  The impact of Covid-19 remained uncertain as did the support for local 
government funding.  The Council had developed scenarios to enable planning along 
with a full risk assessment of the Council reserves.  The 10 year capital strategy 
approved in February 2020 had been reviewed and updated.  Councillor Sweeney 
explained that key priorities would be progressed including the refurbishment of 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the town centre regeneration schemes; for which the 
Council had Advanced Town Deal funding in the sums of £1m for Newcastle and 
£0.75m for Kidsgrove. 
 
Members raised queries and issues as follows: 
 

- Could an explanation be given as to why there were increased costs for 
employees listed for 2021/22?  The Committee was advised that staff would 
still receive increment rises where applicable and this was reflected in the 
additional cost figure. 

- A figure of £430,000 was listed for ‘pressures’ and an outline was sought of 
what these pressures referred to.    Members were advised that this figure 
included Microsoft licences, housing benefits which accounted for £300,000, 
additional costs towards provision for homelessness – it was expected that 
additional funding would be received from Government towards 
homelessness support so the figures would be revised as necessary.   

- It was noted that the figure for Business Rates reserve had greatly increased 
from the position at 31 March 2020 and an explanation requested.   The 
Committee was advised that this was a forecast figure and as the position 
with the pandemic progressed into next year and the situation with Business 
Rates and Council Tax became clearer then this figure would be revised. 

- Members asked whether the Council could reclaim all the costs of housing 
benefit support and why was the figure so high?  It was explained that this 
related to homelessness support for which the Council needed to make some 
allowance as the total amount could not be recovered.  The Council paid an 
amount to providers of temporary accommodation but there was a gap 
between this figure and the amount that could be recovered from 
Government.  This situation had been ongoing for a number of years but in 
the past it had been possible to meet the gap from elsewhere within the 
Council’s budget but there was now less room for manoeuvre alongside 
increased demand.  The Council had received some grant funding towards 
homelessness costs and additional funding had been announced as part of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review for homelessness costs but the full 
details were awaited.  The Chair noted that a draft Temporary 
Accommodation Policy had been considered by Health, Wellbeing and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee and asked whether this was taken into 
account in the MTFS.  It was thought this was the case but it would be 
checked.   

 
Resolved: that: 
 
(a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 be noted; 
(b) the funding gap of £1.790m in 2021/22 and £5.911m over the 5 year 

period covered by the MTFS be noted; and 
(c) the current uncertainty regarding the medium term impact of Covid-19 and 

local government funding and the need for scenario planning and 
identification of savings options for best, worst and medium case 
scenarios, be noted.     



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

3 

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/22 - FIRST DRAFT SAVINGS PLANS  

 
Councillor Sweeney presented the report which had been approved by Cabinet on 
11th November.  At that point there was a budget gap of £1.790m in respect of 
2021/22.  Since then the Comprehensive Spending Review had been announced 
and the gap had been reduced as outlined in the report including savings arising from 
the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and public sector pay freeze; various 
Government support streams including towards the Council Tax collection fund deficit 
and Business Rates deficit; an extension to the Income Compensation Scheme for 
fees and charges for the first quarter of 2021/22 and further funding towards 
temporary accommodation costs.   
 
The Council had commissioned a full organisational review which would identify 
significant changes to the way Council services were delivered which would 
recognise the impact of the pandemic and reflect the need to retain focus on the 
most vulnerable and disadvantaged in the community.  This One Council Programme 
was expected to deliver £0.922m savings over a three year period and recurring.   
 
The Capital Programme had been reviewed and updated and further updates would 
be presented to the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee in January.  The details in 
Appendix 1 showed how a balanced financial position for 2021/22 could be achieved.  
Members commended the staff involved in the work.   
 
Members noted the importance of the digital delivery work and how this had been 
utilised during the pandemic.  It was confirmed that the public sector pay freeze was 
part of the Government’s CSR and that lower paid workers would receive a pay rise 
of £250.   
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) the first draft proposals as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be 
noted; and 

(b) the Committee will give further consideration to the Revenue and Capital 
budgets 2021/22 at the meeting on 18th January.     

 
7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT SECOND QUARTER (JULY 

- SEPTEMBER) 2020-21  
 
The Committee considered the Financial and Performance Review – Second 
Quarter, which covered the period July – September 2020.  The Leader introduced 
the report which showed that out of 17 indicators monitored over the quarter, the 
proportion that had been met or were within tolerance levels was 82%.  There were 3 
indicators which were off target this quarter: Residual Waste per household; missed 
kerbside collections; and number of calls not answered as a percentage of total call 
volume.   
 
The Waste and Recycling Service had been impacted by Covid with a need to adapt 
services to manage reduced workforce due to shielding or illness. The food waste 
collection had recommenced in August which had had a positive impact on levels of 
residual waste.  There had also been an increase in recycling rates following the 
introduction of the new service.     
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

4 

The Contact Centre had seen an increased call volume of 25% partly due to queries 
arising from the pandemic and also due to the annual electoral register canvass 
taking place during the quarter.   
 
Members noted the good performance in service areas, especially with processing 
planning applications.  It was also noted that average number of days per employee 
lost due to sickness was within target.  Members asked if the figures included those 
who had to self-isolate.  The Committee was advised that so long as a staff member 
was well enough to work they would be able to do their job from home or given an 
alternate role that could be done at home.   
 
The market had performed well particularly the specialist markets.   
 
Resolved: that the report be received.    
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  Councillor Holland noted that the 
next meeting in January would undertake pre-decision scrutiny of the budget, fees 
and charges and related matters.  
 
Members raised an item relating to the Property Portfolio and an exercise to review 
the portfolio with a view to maximising income potential.  The Committee was 
advised that the Commercial Portfolio had been reviewed and included consideration 
of assets and a repair schedule to ensure best use of the assets; the review of the 
Capital Programme referred to earlier included a planned programme of repairs and 
maintenance.  Members asked that an update on this be provided to a future 
meeting.   
 
In relation to the extension at Bradwell Crematorium, Members agreed to have an 
update on the outcome of the consultation to the March meeting of the Committee.   
 
Members also discussed the item on Procurement raised under the Minutes of the 
previous meeting.  It was noted that due to the pandemic it was unclear whether 
resource would be available to provide a report on the procurement service in time 
for the June meeting but this would be reviewed informally in May.   
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme be updated to include an item on the review of 
the Commercial Portfolio and programme of repairs; the possible Procurement item 
and timescales; and an update report on the outcome of the consultation into works 
to Bradwell Crematorium to the March meeting.   
 

9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 14/12/20 

5 

Meeting concluded at 7.52 pm 
 


